flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be

made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Police Pension Fund’s fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current plan members.

- 56 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 69 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.90%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.90%)

1% Increase

(7.90%)

Net pension liability $ 88,816,399 $ 51,600,215 $ 21,365,172

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  JANUARY 1, 2019

$ 226,048,834

$ 166,989,473

$ 59,059,361

Changes for the period
 Service cost   4,181,667   -   4,181,667
 Interest   15,819,177   -   15,819,177
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  529,725

  -

  529,725

 Changes in assumptions   8,997,231   -   8,997,231
 Changes of benefit terms   595,481   -   595,481
 Employer contributions   -   7,136,502   (7,136,502)
 Employee contributions   -   1,862,260   (1,862,260)
 Net investment income   -   28,666,783   (28,666,783)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (8,484,509)   (8,484,509)   -
 Other (net transfer)   -   (83,118)   83,118

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2019

$ 247,687,606

$ 196,087,391

$ 51,600,215

- 57 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 70 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Changes in assumptions related to changes in mortality rates updated to reflect PubS-

2010 tables, discount rate was updated from 7.00% to 6.90%, termination and

disability rates were updated to the rates determined in the State of Illinois Department